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  PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

200 LUNDY LANE BLAIRSDEN, CALIFORNIA 96103 
PHONE:  530-836-1953 FAX:  530-836-2963 TOLL FREE:  877-377-1953 

Email – jillian.pecsd@gmail.com 
Web-www.pecsd.org 

 
REGULAR 

BOARD MEETING 
AGENDA 

March 10, 2021 
9:00 AM 

 
Join Zoom Meeting 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83393749420 
Meeting ID:  

833 9374 9420 
One tap mobile 

#+1 669 900 9128US (San Jose) 
 

Dial by your location 
        +1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose) 
        +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 

Meeting ID: 833 9374 9420 
Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kciz0Xjnua 

 
Board of Directors 

Chairperson Dave Stone 
Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 

Director Sherry Panick 
Director Russ Bowring 

Director Mark Shadowens 
 

 
*Members of the Public may address the Board on items of business immediately before 
or during the Board’s consideration of the item after being recognized by the Board 
Chairman (limit on the time the public may address the Board is 3 minutes)    

 

1. Call Meeting to Order  
Chairperson Dave Stone 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83393749420
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2. Approval of February 10, 2021 Regular Board Meeting Minutes 
Discussion and Possible Action  

3. Fire Chief’s Report                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
Chief Steve Munsen 
The Report may cover the following: 

a. Call Reports & Training  
b. Personnel Actions and Activities.  
c. Fire Apparatus & Equipment  
d. Plumas County Fire Chiefs Association Actions and Activities 
e. Firewise Committee Actions and Activities 
f. Financial Assistance from the Auxiliary, grants, and other 

funding sources 
g. Department administrative activities, actions, and issues such as 

budget and insurance.  
Discussion and Possible Action  
 

4. Water System Compliance and Water Treatment Project 
Interim General Manager John Rowden. 

a. The Board will be briefed on the current status of levels of 
arsenic, iron, and manganese and the development of a water 
treatment plant to reduce contamination levels. 

b. The Board will be briefed on the options for financing the 
construction of the Water Treatment Plant. 

Discussion and Possible Action  
 

5. Rehabilitation of Well 2 
Chief Wastewater Treatment Plant Operator Jamar Tate 
The Board will consider announcing a request for bids for the 
rehabilitation of Well 2. 
Discussion and Possible Action 

 
6. WWTP 6 Repair or Replacement 

Chief Wastewater Treatment Plant Operator Jamar Tate 
The Board will be briefed on the progress on the emergency repairs to 
the lift station at Waste Treatment Plant 6.  
Discussion and Possible Action  
 

7. Revised Billing Ordinance 
Interim General Manager John Rowden 
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The Board will consider revisions to the billing ordinance that 
establish a quarterly billing cycle to replace the biannual billing cycle 
and reduce paperwork and mailing expenses. 
Discussion and Possible Action 

 
8.  Committee Reports  

a. Administrative Services 
b. Budget and Finance 
c. Personnel and Benefits 
d. Water and Wastewater Services 
e. Safety and Emergency Services 
Discussion and Possible Action  

9. General Manager’s Report  
Interim General Manager John Rowden 
The Board will consider the status of the listed topics presented by 
staff and determine if any actions are needed.  
a. Finance  

Interim General Manager John Rowden 
i. February Financial Reports 

ii. Audit for FY 2019-20 
iii. Accounting Assistance 

b. Administration 
Administrative Manager Jillian Cole 

i. Status of invoices and liens 
ii. Status of Administrative Improvements Project 

c. Operations, Maintenance, Small Projects 
System Operator Jamar Tate 

d. Miscellaneous 
Interim General Manager John Rowden 

i. Credit Card Vendor 
Discussion and Possible Action   

10. Written Correspondence to the Board 
Discussion and Possible Action 

11.  Public/Board Comment Period   
The public and/or the Board of Directors may address the Board on 
items within the District’s subject matter jurisdiction that are on the 
agenda, the public and/or the Board of Directors may also address 
items not included on the agenda.  The Board cannot comment or take 
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actions on non-agenda items but may place the items on future 
agenda(s) for discussion and/or action.  Strict limit on the time the 
public may address the Board is three (3) minutes per speaker.  
Discussion Item  

12. Future Agenda Items  
Interim General Manager John Rowden  
Discussion and Possible Action  

13. Adjournment 

 

ADA Compliance:  This Agenda shall be made available upon request in 
alternative formats to persons with disability, as required by the Americans 
with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C.  Sec.  12132)  and the Ralph M.  
Brown Act (Cal.  Govt.  Code Sec. 54954.2).  Persons requesting a 
disability-related modification or accommodation should contact Interim 
General Manager, John Rowden, at (530) 836-1953 during regular business 
hours, at least 24 hours prior to the time of the meeting. 
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PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT  
200 LUNDY LANE  

BLAIRSDEN, CALIFORNIA 96103 
PHONE: 530-836-1953  

FAX: 530-836-2963 
TOLL FREE: 877-377-1953 

Email – jillian.pecsd@gmail.com  
Web - www.pecsd.org 

 
 

REGULAR 
 BOARD MEETING 

 MINUTES 
February 10, 2021 

 
HELD VIA ZOOM 

 
Board of Directors 

Chairperson Dave Stone 
Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 

Board Director Shery Panick 
Board Director Russ Bowring 

Board Director Vacant 
 

 
 

1. Call Meeting to Order 
Chairperson Dave Stone called to order the Regular Board Meeting of Plumas Eureka 
Community Services District (“PECSD”) at 0902 hours. 
 
 

2. Approval of December 9, 2020 Regular Board Meeting Minutes 
*Clerk’s Note: This Agenda Item was addressed at the end of the meeting, pending the arrival of 
Board Director Russ Bowring at 0908 hours. 
Motion to approve the December 9, 2020 Regular Board Meeting Minutes as corrected. 
Motioned: Board Director Steve Janovick 
2nd: Board Director Russ Bowring 
 
All in Favor. 

 
Aye – Chairperson Dave Stone 
Aye – Board Director Russ Bowring 
Aye – Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 

mailto:jillian.pecsd@gmail.com
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Abstain – Board Director Sherry Panick 
 

3. Approval of January 13, 2021 Regular Board Meeting Minutes 
Motion to approve the January 13, 2021 Regular Board Meeting minutes as corrected.  
 
Motioned: Board Director Sherry Panick  
2nd: Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 
 
All in Favor. 

 
Aye – Chairperson Dave Stone 
Aye – Board Director Sherry Panick 
Aye – Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 
 
Absent – Board Director Russ Bowring 
 

4. Filling the Vacancy on the Board 
Motion to appoint Mark Shadowens as Director of the Board of the Plumas Eureka Community 
Services District. 
 
Motioned: Chairperson Dave Stone  
2nd: Board Director Sherry Panick 
 
All in Favor (Roll Call Vote). 

 
Aye – Chairperson Dave Stone 
Aye – Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 
Aye – Board Director Sherry Panick 
Aye – Board Director Russ Bowring 
 
Mark Shadowens is hereby appointed to the PECSD Board of Directors.  
 
Clerk of the Board Jillian Cole administered the Oath of Office to Director Shadowens. 
 

5. Selection of Standing Committees 
Interim General Manager John Rowden recommended the Board appoint Director Shadowens 
to the vacant positions in the Emergency Services and Administrative Services Committees, 
citing his past experience as Fire Chief at Northstar at Tahoe.  
 
Additionally, to better align Board Committee assignments, Interim General Manager John 
Rowden suggested the following update(s): 
 

a.  Budget and Finance Committee 
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    Chair: Russ Bowring; Member: Dave Stone 
b.  Personnel and Benefits Committee 

    Chair: Dave Stone; Member: Sherry Panick 
c.  Administrative Committee 

    Chair: Sherry Panick; Member: Mark Shadowens 
d.  Emergency Services Committee 

     Chair: Mark Shadowens; Member: Steve Janovick 
e.  Water and Wastewater Services Committee 

    Chair: Steve Janovick; Member: Russ Bowring 
 
The Board accepted these recommendations and directed John Rowden to update the 
Committees accordingly.  
 

6. Fire Chief’s Report  
a. Call Report & Training Report 

Copies of the Call and Training Reports are available for viewing at Plumas Eureka Fire 
Department (“PEFD”) Administrative Office upon request. 
 
PEFD Volunteers are keeping abreast of the latest precautions for the coronavirus and will 
continue to follow CDC and NorCal EMS guidelines and requirements 

 
 b. Personnel 

 Second round of Covid-19 vaccine shots have begun for department personnel. 
 
 

 c. Fire Apparatus & Equipment Maintenance 
Annual maintenance has been performed on the Department SCBA Air Station.  
New Wildland pants and shirts have been purchased for department volunteers. 
 

 d. Training 
      Medical training on signs and symptoms of dehydration and a review of our COVID-19    

procedures. 
 

 e.  Firewise Committee Actions and Activities  
      Outreach continues to procure a new Firewise Chairperson for the District. 
 

  f.  Miscellaneous  
       The Department continues with its community outreach program. 
        

 People who have a burn permit are allowed to burn on burn days only.  The Air Quality 
Board determines burn days, please call (530) 832-4528, then press 5 for our region and 
listen to the entire message to know when a burn day occurs.  

 
 g.   Plumas County Fire Chiefs Association 
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       All Meetings have been cancelled until future notice. 
 
 
7.    Water System Compliance         

  
Results from testing January 7, 2021, showed the As level at the compliance point to be 8 ppb; 
at Well 1B to be 5 ppb; and at Well 2 to be 18 ppb. The EPA Standard is 10 ppb. The 4th Quarter 
average was 9 at the compliance point, 8 ppb at Well 1B, and 14 ppb at Well 2. The running 
annual average (RAA) at the compliance point is 9 ppb, 8 ppb at Well 1B, and 13 ppb at Well 2. 
 
The most recent results of the tests of the Quarterly samples taken on January 7, 2021 for Iron 
were .910 mg/l at Well 1B and 5.400 mg/l at Well 2; for Manganese were .101 mg/l at Well 1B 
and .149 mg/l at Well 2.  (The Secondary Standard for Iron is .300 mg/l. The Secondary Standard 
for Manganese is .05 mg/l.) 
 
Both Well 1B and Well 2 were out of compliance for Iron by more than 3 times the MCL and 
thus jeopardizing the legal protection of the waiver from the Iron standard.  The result from 
Well 2 is so extraordinary, that the Well will be retested.   Once those results are known, the 
District will work with the SWRCB to determine if further testing is needed and other 
implications of exceeding the limit.  It should be noted that during the month prior to the test, 
no water from Well 2 was supplied to customers.  
 
Remediation Project Development 
Interim General Manager John Rowden advised the Board he is currently exploring financing 
options for the construction of the Water Treatment Plant. The Board will have options to 
pursue either public financing through State or Federal entities (State Revolving Fund, USDA 
Rural Assistance), or a private lender (Municipal Capital, Ca Special District Association, 
Holman). From there, Mr. Rowden mapped out the process as follows: 
  Financing 
 Review and Selection (may want to start applications processes at this stage) 
 Retain Bond Counsel (if necessary) 
 Complete Application and submit (the amount of engineering and environmental work 

varies among financing options) 
 Review Terms and approve agreement. 
 Set up process for receiving and accounting for funding.  

 
Environmental Documentation and Permits 
 Floodplain Map Changes 
 Other Environmental Reviews and reports (depending on Financing Requirements) 

Final Engineering and Bid 
 Review Design in-light of Financing requirements, new technologies, changes in District 

conditions or needs 
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 Review current bid package and change as needed 
 Identify Bid Review Team 
 Advertise for Bids             

 
Bid Selection and Project Management Plan 
 Acceptance and Review of Bids 
 Bid Selection 
 Identify Project Management Team and responsibilities 

Project Management and Construction 
Project Management and Opening and Testing 
Completion, final permitting, and operation 
  
8.         WWTP 6 Repair or Replacement 
The Board was Briefed by Chief Operator Jamar Tate about the progress of the emergency lift 
station project at WWTP 6. Mr. Tate advised the Board progress continued with construction 
nearly completed and a new crane installed. Sierra Controls has programmed the new system.  
 
 9.    Committee Report           
  

a. Administrative Services 
Nothing to report 

b.   Budget and Finance 
The committee met on February 3 with the District Auditor. The District will consider an 
accounting consultant for increased controls, oversight, and expertise; written financial 
management policies will be added, more information will be provided in District 
financial reports, and budget development for the upcoming fiscal year was discussed. 

c.   Personnel and Benefits 
Nothing to report 

d.  Water and Wastewater Services 
Nothing to report. 

e.   Safety and Emergency Services 
Nothing to report. 
 

 10.    General Manager’s Report 
 a. Finance 
  i. Consideration of January 2021 Financial Reports 
  The Board was presented with the financial reports for December 2021  

Board Director Russ Bowring advised of the issues with the current iterations of 
the financial reports. Interim General Manager John Rowden and Administrative 
Manager Jillian Cole advised adjustments would be made to update this 
information for the Board. 

  Motion to accept January 2021 Financials as submitted. 
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  Motioned – Board Director Sherry Panick 
  2nd – Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick  
 

 
  All in Favor. 
  Aye – Chairperson Dave Stone 
  Aye – Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 
  Aye – Board Director Sherry Panick  
  Aye – Board Director Russ Bowring 
 

ii.  FY 2019-2020 Audit 
The Board was advised District staff continue to work with Auditors. Working 
remotely has slowed the process. 
 

     b.  Administration 

  i. Status of Invoices and Liens 
Administrative manager Jillian Cole advised payments are being received, though 
at a slower rate than in previous years. There are no changes to liened 
properties currently.  

 
          ii. Status of Administrative Improvements Contract 

 Administrative Manager Jillian Cole advised the Board that audit work and 
invoicing had delayed communications regarding projects on the contract at this 
time.  

 
                  c.   Projects, Operations & Maintenance 
 
                          i. Operations and Maintenance 
 Water system flows for the month of January 2021 were 1,422,600 gallons 
 at Well 1b and 1,000 gallons at Well 2.   
 
 Issues & Updates:   
 

• Tank Communications: Sierra Controls replaced the Program Logic Controller 
(PLC) on top of the water tanks, this has since cleared up most of our 
communication issues. They also programmed a trend setting into the operator 
office to allow the operators to see the trends in communication to identify 
when a communication failure occurred and how often if it happens repeatedly.  

• Operators and GM had a meeting with Farr West’s Geologists and 
Hydrogeologists about the steps that should be taken to identify what process 
should be used for a rehabilitation project. Farr West proposed doing step 
testing over a 3- hour period to monitor well performance and compare the 
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performance to similar testing that was done in 2003 and the original testing 
when the well was constructed.  

 
Wastewater Flows for the Month of January 2021 were 190,835 gallons at 
WWTP 6 and 938,524 gallons at WWTP 7.  
 
Issues & Updates: 
 

• Under the District’s new General Permit, that went into effect in April 2020, it is 
require that reports be submitted at the end of the year for Groundwater & 
Wastewater system performance. The Groundwater report needs to be 
prepared by a licensed professional such as an Engineer or Geologist. Farr West’s 
Geologists prepared and submitted this report for the district; operators 
supplied the data necessary for the report.  Farr West will also assisting in 
preparing the Annual report for Wastewater system performance; operators are 
currently working with Farr West to complete the report.  

• Both air compressors for the WWTP # 7 pneumatic valves have been repaired. 
One of the compressors needed a new pressure switch along with hard rubber 
tires due to the original tires going flat and cracking. The other compressor had 
to have the motor welded back on along with belt replacement and hard rubber 
tires installed. 

 
    d. Miscellaneous 

• Operators have marked an estimated two dozen trees throughout the park for 
removal. These trees are small and unhealthy. They will be removed this spring 
along with other debris to help reduce fire danger.  

• Operators have begun purchasing new tools to replace some of the other older 
tools in the shop and toolboxes.  

• Operators spent significant time during the last storm plowing the district roads 
and clearing fire hydrants. New snow chains are being purchased for the Bobcat; 
operators have gotten the Bobcat stuck a few times last year and feel this will 
help prevent that situation.  

 
 

   13.   Written Correspondence to the Board  
 Nothing to report 
 
   14.    Public/Board Comment Period 
 
  15.    Future Agenda Items 
       a. Billing Ordinance Revision 
   b. Water Treatment Plant Project Financing 
                c. FY 2019/2020 Audit  
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16.    Adjournment 

Chairperson Dave Stone adjourned the regular Board meeting at 1107 hours. 
 
In Attendance: 
Chairperson Dave Stone  
Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 
Board Director Sherry Panick 
Board Director Russ Bowring 
Board Director Mark Shadowens 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 

(Signature on file)  

Jillian Cole 
Board Clerk 

 
 



Chief’s Report 
 February 2021 

 
 
Call Reports and Training 

• Calls – Medicals & MVA’s: 1, Fire: 0 
We are keeping abreast of the latest precautions for the coronavirus and 
will continue to follow CDC and NorCal EMS guidelines and requirements. 

• Training – Fire trainings (2) on chimney fires and proper use of fire 
extinguishers. Long Valley FD also attended both trainings. 

 
Personnel Activity 
• New Firefighter, Coby Hackalir, has joined the department. 
• (5) PEFD Firefighters attended Basic 32, a wildland class held over two 

weekends at Graeagle. 
• Captain Ryan Nowling attended an Intermediate Wildland Fire Behavior (S-

290) class in Portola. 
• COVID shot update: (6) fully vaccinated, (2) need 2nd shot, (1) making 

appointment, (4) are no. Department will be at 69% when all remaining 
shots are completed 
 

Fire Equipment 
• Minor repairs and tune up on Command vehicle. Waiting on State 

reimbursement from 2020 Wildfires before looking for replacement. 
 

Other Activity  
• Updating Standard Operating Guidelines (SOG’s).  Last update was done in 

2012. 
• Continuing with community outreach program. 
• The Air Quality Board determines burn days. Please call (530) 832-4528, 

press 5 for our region, and listen to the entire message for day designation 
and instructions.  



 

 

Report on Arsenic Compliance Actions 

March 10, 2021 

Submitted by John Rowden, Interim General Manager 

 

Arsenic Compliance Level.   

The most recent reported sample result from the Compliance point were taken on February 4, 

2021 showed the arsenic levels at 15 ppb. The fourth quarter average was 9 ppb. The current 

Running Annual Average (RAA) is 9 ppb.  The Compliance Point was resampled on February 23 

the result was 8 ppb.   

The February 4 reportable result from Well 1B was 6 ppb; The fourth Quarter 2020 average was 

8 ppb, the RAA is 8 ppb.   

The February 7 reportable result from Well 2 was 16; The fourth Quarter 2020 average was 14 

ppb, the RAA is 13 ppb. 

Iron and Manganese Compliance Levels 

The most recent results of the tests of the Quarterly samples taken on January 7, 2020 for Iron 

were .910 mg/l at Well 1B and 5.400 mg/l at Well 2; for Manganese were .101 mg/l at Well 1B 

and .149 mg/l at Well 2.  (The Secondary Standard for Iron is .300 mg/l. The Secondary 

Standard for Manganese is .05 mg/l.).   

A test of a Well 2 sample taken February 23 showed the Iron level at .460 mg/l and Manganese 

level at .08mg/l.  Tests on a sample at the Compliance Point showed .180 for Iron and .85 for 

Manganese. 

Remediation Project Development 

Work has begun evaluating financing methods as the first step. Financing is key to both the cost 

and timing of the development of the facility. A summary of financing through the State 

Revolving Fund, USDA, and various private firms will be presented at the meeting.   



 

 

ORDINANCE NO: 2021 - C 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE PLUMAS EUREKA 

COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT RELATED TO FEES, RATES AND CHARGES 

 

WHEREAS, the Plumas Eureka Community Services District provides water, sewer and fire 

protection services within its jurisdiction; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors is empowered by various laws to adopt and impose fees, 

rates and charges and provide for the collection of unpaid fees, rates and charges; and 

WHEREAS, the District’s voters approved a special tax to fund fire protection services and 

provided that that the tax would be collected in the same manner as District charges; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors wishes to adopt this Ordinance to adopt and impose fees, 

rates and charges and provide for the collection of unpaid fees, rates and charges; and 

WHEREAS, the fees, rates and charges set forth in this Ordinance are subject to various 

voter and property owner approval and protest procedural requirements; and 

WHEREAS, the District has complied with all applicable procedures either immediately 

prior to the adoption of this Ordinance or previously when first adopting the fee, charge or tax. 

The Board of Directors of the Plumas Eureka Community Services District ordains as 

follows:  

 

 

Section 1.  Chapter 3.01 of the Plumas Eureka Community Services District Billing Policy 

Ordinance is hereby amended to read in full as follows: 

 

Sections: 

3.01.10 Repeal 

3.01.20 General Provisions 

3.01.25 Water Standby Charges 

3.01.30 Multiple Dwelling Units 

3.01.40 Description of Services, Fees, and Taxes 

3.01.41 Billing Procedures 

3.01.50 Procedure Prior to Discontinuing Service(s) 

3.01.60 Basic Penalties 

3.01.65 Tapping or Connections - District permission required 

3.01.70 Collection Methods 

3.01.80 Days and Hours Restrictions on Termination 

3.01.90 Schedule of Fees, Rates and Charges 

 

 

Section 3.01.10.     Repeal 

All sections, rates, fees and charges for water, sewer, and fire services 

prescribed and set forth in all previously adopted ordinances, resolutions and orders 

by the District are hereby superseded.   
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Section 3.01.20. General Provisions 

The Board of Directors shall review the District's rate structure each year, 

prior to the approval of the Fiscal Year Budget. The Board of Directors shall adjust 

all rates and charges to assure solvency and compliance with outstanding contractual 

obligations relating to services. 

 

 

Section 3.01.20. General Provisions 

The Board of Directors shall review the District's fees and taxes each year, 

prior to the approval of the Fiscal Year Budget. The Board of Directors shall take 

actions necessary to assure solvency and compliance with outstanding contractual 

obligations relating to services. 

 

Section 3.01.25.     Water Standby Charges 

A standby charge shall be charged and collected from the owners of all vacant 

lots in the District. The amount of the charge shall be as set forth in Section 3.01.90. 

 

Section 3.01.30      Multiple Dwelling Units 

 With the exception of special taxes which shall be imposed on a per parcel 

basis, parcels containing multiple dwelling units shall be charged fees as set forth in 

this section.  The primary dwelling unit will be charged 100% of the scheduled fees 

prescribed by Section 3.01.90.  Each additional dwelling unit located on the parcel 

shall be charged 50% of the scheduled fees prescribed by Section 3.01.90 as a 

separate dwelling unit even if there is a common water and/or sewer service 

connection. The General Manager shall determine when a parcel contains a multiple 

dwelling unit. 

 

 

Section 3.01.40.     Description of Services and Billing Procedures 

Services for improved parcels are comprised of Water, Sewer (if applicable), Leach 

Field Maintenance (if applicable), and Fire Tax. Services for unimproved lots are 

comprised of Water Standby Fees, Sewer Reserve fees (if applicable), Dynamite Hill 

Leach Field Bond fees (if applicable), Wastewater Treatment Plant #7 Bond fees (if 

applicable), and Fire Tax. 

 

In the case of rental property, the property owner name listed on Plumas County Tax 

Records is considered the party responsible for payment of all service fees. 

 

(a)    Charges and rates for those services are based on annual fees, but are billed in 

January and July of each year. All charges for services and facilities shall be listed on 

one invoice and collected together (Gov't Code 61115). The obligations may be paid, 

semi-annually, quarterly, or monthly*, at the option of the property owner. 

 

* Property owners electing to pay monthly will be charged an additional fee of $1.00 

per month to reduce the resulting additional administrative costs. 

 

(b)    Payment is due within 30 calendar days from the date of the billing. If not paid 
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within 30 days, the account will be considered past due, at which time a Statement 

and a Past Due Notice shall be forwarded. Failure to pay any portion of the invoice 

will be considered as a default on the account and water shut off procedures will be 

implemented as per Section 3.01.50.  

 

 

Section 3.01.40.     Description of Services, Fees and Taxes    

The District charges fees for water, sewer, and fire protection services. The District also 

charges a tax for overall fire protection.  The amount charged for fee services in the District 

is determined by the location of the property, the service provided, and the development 

status of a property. Fees for operation and maintenance service are greater for developed 

properties than for undeveloped properties. Fees for capital reserves and debt service are the 

same for all properties.   

 

(a) The District recognizes three development units, Plumas Eureka Estates, Eureka 

Springs, and the Village at Plumas Pines.  

  

(b) Properties in the Eureka Springs Development and the Village at Plumas Pines 

Development are charged in accordance with development agreements and may have 

higher or additional charges for sewer and emergency service.    

 

(c) Fees are charged for water system operation and maintenance, water capital reserve 

for major improvements to the system, and water system related debt service.  Water 

fees are calculated according to the size of the water connection.  The District has 

rates for ¾ inch, one inch, two inch connections. Water service is not metered. 

 

(d) Fees are charged for sewer system operation and maintenance, sewer system capital 

improvements, and sewer related debt service. Properties that are served by a septic 

system on the property, do not receive sewer service and are not within 200 feet of an 

existing sewer main are not charged sewer related fees.   

 

(e) Fees are charged for fire response emergency response (fire and medical) service and 

capital improvements.  A fire protection tax is charged to all properties. 

 

(f) Fees for all services and a cost-of-living adjustments are determined annually and 

approved at the Regular Board meeting in June of each year.  

 

Section 3.01.41.   Billing Procedure    

 The property owner listed on Plumas County Tax Records is considered the 

party responsible for payment of all service fees and taxes. 

 

(a) The District will maintain a system of customer accounts for invoicing 

customers, tracking balances, and notifying customers. 

 

(b) The District shall send invoices for fees and taxes quarterly, in July, October, 

January, and April.  All charges for services and facilities shall be listed on one 

invoice and collected together (Gov't Code 61115).  

 



 

 

 

 

4 

(c) All or part of the amount charged must be paid within 30 days of the date of 

an invoice. The obligations may be paid monthly, but the entire balance must 

be paid quarterly.  All accounts must be paid in full within ninety (90) days or 

by the succeeding invoicing date.   

 

(d) If not paid within 90 days of an invoice, an account will be considered past 

due, at which time a Past Due Notice shall be sent. Failure to pay any portion 

of the invoice will be considered as a default on the account and water shut off 

procedures will be implemented as per Section 3.01.50.  

 

(e) The District shall provide access to account information on a secured website 

or upon request.   

 

Section 3.01.50.     Procedure Prior to Discontinuing Service(s) 

 (a) Past Due Notice shall include information regarding the following subjects: 

 (1) Arrangements to make payments. 

 (2) File a complaint or request an investigation regarding services or charges.  

 (3) Request information regarding financial assistance. 

  

(b) In the event payment is not received within 30 days AFTER the mailing of the Past 

Due Notice, a Notice of Intent to Shut Off Service shall be forwarded. Said notice shall be 

sent by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested. A fee of $25.00 shall be charged to the 

delinquent account. 

 

(c) After the expiration of the additional thirty (30) days a Second Notice of Intent to 

Shut Off Service will be mailed in a similar manner as proscribed in paragraph (b), and in 

addition a copy of the notice shall be posted on the dwelling property. If payment is not 

received within fifteen (15) days a Final 48 Hour Shut Off Notice shall be forwarded and 

posted. If full payment is not received, service will be discontinued. 

 

(d)  District service rates are flat rates, charged on a fiscal year basis, predicated on 

issuance of the Will Serve Letter. Therefore billing for services will continue whether or not 

service is terminated. 

 

 

Section 3.01.50.     Procedure Prior to Discontinuing Service(s) 

 

  In the event payment is not received within 60 days AFTER the mailing date 

of the Past Due Notice, a Notice of Intent to Shut Off Service shall be forwarded. 

Said notice shall be sent by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested. A fee of 

$25.00 shall be charged to the delinquent account. 

 

(a) Past Due Notice shall include information regarding the following subjects: 

1. Arranging to make payments. 

2. Filing a complaint or request an investigation regarding service charges.  

3. Requesting information regarding financial assistance. 

 

(b) After the expiration of the additional thirty (30) days a Second Notice of Intent to 
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Shut Off Service will be mailed in a similar manner as proscribed in paragraph (a), 

and in addition a copy of the notice shall be posted on the dwelling property. If 

payment is not received within fifteen (15) days a Final 48 Hour Shut Off Notice 

shall be forwarded and posted. If full payment is not received, service will be 

discontinued. 

 

(c) Billing for services will continue whether or not service is terminated. 

 

Section 3.01.60. Basic Penalties 

 Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 61115, if payment is 

not timely received, a late charge of 10% of the amount outstanding during the six (6) 

month period will be levied on the account. After the eighth month interest of 1% of 

the amount outstanding during the six (6) month period will be charged. This will 

continue monthly until all fees have been paid. 
 

Section 3.01.65. Tapping or Connections - District permission required 

 No person shall tap, open valves and hydrants, or connect with any water 

main or pipe which forms any part of the system of the waterworks of the District, 

without first notifying and obtaining written permission to do so from the General 

Manager, who shall issue no such permit to or for any person or firm whose 

indebtedness to the District for water or other charges is delinquent. Remedying a 

violation of this section shall be subject to a fee as set forth in Section 3.01.90.  

Moreover, any violation of this section shall be a misdemeanor. 

 

Section 3.01.70. Collection Methods 

If payment is not received within the fiscal year of the billing, the District may 

employ any and all legal methods to collect outstanding debts to include recording 

certificates specifying the amount(s) due and recording of which constitutes a lien. 

 

Section 3.01.80.     Days and Hours Restrictions on Termination 

The District shall not, by reason of delinquency in payment for any services, 

cause cessation of the services on any Saturday, Sunday, Legal Holiday, or at any 

time during which the business offices of the District are not open to the Public. 

 

Section 3.01.90. Schedule of Fees, Rates, and Charges.  

The fees, rates and charges set forth in this ordinance shall be imposed as set 

forth in the attached Attachment “A”. This attachment may be amended or modified 

by ordinance or resolution. 

 

Section 3.03.00.    Definitions. 

Dwelling unit -"Dwelling Unit" shall mean a building with separate access, 

which provides for sleeping, cooking, eating, and sanitation for one family. 

 

Family – “Family” shall mean a person or persons living as an economic unit. 

 

Section 3.04.00. Severability  

If any section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase added 

by this Ordinance, or any part thereof, is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid 
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or ineffective by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the 

validity or effectiveness of the remaining portions of this Ordinance or any part thereof.  The 

Board of Directors hereby declares that it would have passed each section, subsection, 

subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase thereof irrespective of the fact that any 

one or more subsections, subdivisions, paragraphs, sentences, clauses or phrases are declared 

unconstitutional, invalid or ineffective. 

Section 4.  The Clerk of the Board of Directors shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance and 

shall post or publish this Ordinance as required by law.  

Section 5.  This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect thirty (30) days from and 

after the date of its final passage and adoption. 

 

THIS ORDINANCE WAS INTRODUCED ON                 AND ADOPTED ON THIS THE                    

,        

 

BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE OF THE GOVERNING BODY; 

 

AYES:  

 

NOES:  

 

ABSTAIN:   

 

ABSENT:   

 

  I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance #2018– C 

adopted by the Board of Directors at the Board Meeting held on June 27, 2018. 

                                   

                  ___________________________________ 

       Jillian Cole, Clerk to the Board 

 



PECSD Income Tracking 
February 2021

Feb-21
Applied To Amount

Unapplied 1705.04
SEWER 60283.47
WATER 79521.67
Fire 8941.02

Total: 148746.18

Summary Amount
BILLPAY_CC 6605.96
CHECK 142140.22

Payment Type Amount
Credit Card Total 6605.96
Non Credit Card Total 142140.22

FY-FEB 2021
Applied To Amount
WIL_SRV_ENG_WW 600.00
Unapplied 2591.42
MISC_DEBIT 2330.15
SEWER 456131.51
WATER 591780.06
Fire 71792.83
Total: 1119704.40



PECSD Income Tracking 
February 2021

Payment Type Amount
Credit Card Total 40700.61
Non Credit Card Total 1079003.79



 10:19 AM
 03/05/21
 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Water
 February 2021

Target: 67% Feb 21 Jul '20 - Feb 21 Annual Budget % Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

28000 · REVENUES

28016 · INCOME - NSF CHECK 0.00 -$                     -$                     

28017 · INCOME - TAP 0.00 2,879.16$             5,477.76$             53%
28018 · INCOME - SERVICE FEE 0.00 -$                     19,484.16$           0%
28019 · INCOME - STANDBY 0.00 21,246.04$           28,730.88$           74%
28024 · INCOME - WATER 0.00 420,540.19$         389,936.04$         108%
28028 · INCOME - WATER RESERVES 0.00 59,349.35$           63,235.80$           94%
28035 · WATER DEBT SERVICE 0.00 200,815.66$         186,750.72$         108%
28036 · WATER SERVICE 1" 0.00 3,316.38$             3,034.80$             109%
28037 · WATER RESERVE 1" 0.00 529.08$                490.32$                108%
28038 · WATER DEBT SERVICE 1" 0.00 1,670.20$             1,670.04$             100%
28039 · TAP RESERVE 0.00 564.38$                1,046.40$             54%
28040 · TAP DEBT SERVICE 0.00 1,781.54$             3,563.04$             50%

Total 28000 · REVENUES 0.00 712,691.98$         703,419.96$         101%
34000 · INTEREST INCOME 0.00 98.54$                  1,000.00$             10%
35000 · OTHER INCOME 71.25 1,829.59$             

Total Income 71.25 714,620.11$         704,419.96$         101%
Gross Profit 71.25 714,620.11$         704,419.96$         101%

Expense

36000 · SALARIES 9,392.84$         80,134.33$           122,521.00$         65%
37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 414.22$            2,097.40$             2,800.00$             75%
37250 · PAGER DUTY 210.00$            1,897.50$             2,738.00$             69%
39250 · SICK LEAVE PAYOUT -$                  -$                     55.00$                  0%
39500 · VACATION PAY OUT -$                  1,420.06$             312.00$                455%
40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 318.75$            2,281.44$             3,063.00$             74%
42000 · MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE -$                  -$                     1,500.00$             0%
43000 · INSURANCE

43001 · LIABILITY INSURANCE -$                  3,871.50$             4,900.00$             79%
43002 · WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE -$                  5,081.44$             6,503.00$             78%
43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 625.55$            7,126.49$             19,658.00$           36%
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 10:19 AM
 03/05/21
 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Water
 February 2021

Target: 67% Feb 21 Jul '20 - Feb 21 Annual Budget % Budget
43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 3,782.58$         28,573.73$           48,529.00$           59%
43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 158.52$            1,080.44$             1,350.00$             80%
43006 · VISION BENEFITS 38.36$              268.92$                307.00$                88%

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 4,605.01$         46,002.52$           81,247.00$           57%
45750 · TRAINING REIMBURSEMENTS -$                  -$                     300.00$                0%
47000 · SAFETY -$                  -$                     -$                     

48000 · TRAINING -$                  614.88$                2,500.00$             25%
50000 · CHEMICALS -$                  16,236.92$           20,000.00$           81%
52000 · LAB SERVICES 255.00$            2,721.31$             13,000.00$           21%
53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE

53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 131.00$            928.73$                2,000.00$             46%
53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 224.50$            1,322.44$             1,500.00$             88%
53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 69.72$              635.87$                1,000.00$             64%
53004 · CONTINUING EDUCATION -$                  -$                     500.00$                0%
53005 · MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT -$                  27.14$                  400.00$                7%
53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY 322.76$            1,867.48$             1,600.00$             117%
53007 · BANK SERVICE CHARGES -$                  -$                     400.00$                0%

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 747.98$            4,781.66$             7,400.00$             65%
54000 · LICENSES

54001 · PECSD LICENSES -$                  3,649.80$             5,000.00$             73%
54002 · EMPLOYEE LICENCES -$                  (75.00)$                500.00$                -15%
54003 · PERMITS -$                  586.16$                900.00$                65%
54004 · Property Taxes -$                  273.72$                400.00$                68%

Total 54000 · LICENSES -$                  4,434.68$             6,800.00$             65%
55000 · MEMBERSHIP DUES -$                  1,363.46$             1,800.00$             76%
56000 · SUBSCRIPTIONS -$                  -$                     -$                     

57000 · UTILITIES

57001 · ELECTRICITY 1,690.69$         30,156.01$           38,000.00$           79%
57002 · PHONE 117.11$            1,288.95$             2,600.00$             50%
57003 · INTERNET 128.53$            1,082.27$             460.00$                235%
57004 · PROPANE 215.05$            623.47$                727.00$                86%
57005 · GARBAGE 11.81$              121.83$                243.00$                50%
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 10:19 AM
 03/05/21
 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Water
 February 2021

Target: 67% Feb 21 Jul '20 - Feb 21 Annual Budget % Budget
Total 57000 · UTILITIES 2,163.19$         33,272.53$           42,030.00$           79%
58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 296.37$            2,671.48$             2,494.00$             107%
59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 177.47$            602.22$                5,000.00$             12%
59002 · LEGAL SERVICES -$                  284.55$                2,000.00$             14%
59003 · CONSULTING SERVICES 60.00$              120.00$                1,000.00$             12%
59004 · ENGINEERING SERVICES -$                  -$                     3,000.00$             0%
59005 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR -$                  356.09$                

59006 · COUNTY FEES -$                  87.89$                  50.00$                  176%
59007 · ADVERTISING FEES -$                  592.91$                3,000.00$             20%
59008 · PEST MANAGEMENT -$                  33.34$                  50.00$                  67%

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 237.47$            2,077.00$             14,100.00$           15%
60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE

60001 · FUEL 193.66$            1,344.93$             1,197.00$             112%
60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 92.74$              4,190.92$             2,000.00$             210%

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE 286.40$            5,535.85$             3,197.00$             173%
61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE

61001 · ROAD MAINTENANCE -$                  2,421.76$             2,000.00$             121%
61002 · GREENBELT MAINTENANCE -$                  1,067.51$             1,000.00$             107%
61003 · HYDRANT MAINTENENANCE -$                  -$                     1,000.00$             0%
61004 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE -$                  80.00$                  1,000.00$             8%

Total 61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE -$                  3,569.27$             5,000.00$             71%
69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES

69001 · MAINTENANCE REPAIRS -$                  348.96$                1,000.00$             35%
69005 · EQUIPMENT REPAIRS -$                  7,426.66$             5,000.00$             149%
69006 · DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM -$                  85.00$                  62,000.00$           0%
69008 · Engineering Services -$                  2,123.64$             25,000.00$           8%

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES -$                  9,984.26$             93,000.00$           11%
70000 · EQUIPMENT

70002 · WELLS -$                  1,907.60$             50,000.00$           4%
Total 70000 · EQUIPMENT -$                  1,907.60$             50,000.00$           4%
71000 · UNIFORMS
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 10:19 AM
 03/05/21
 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Water
 February 2021

Target: 67% Feb 21 Jul '20 - Feb 21 Annual Budget % Budget
71001 · EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS -$                  312.17$                300.00$                104%

Total 71000 · UNIFORMS -$                  312.17$                300.00$                104%
72000 · INTEREST LTD EXPENSE -$                  287.02$                

Total Expense 18,927.23$       223,603.34$         476,157.00$         47%
Net Ordinary Income (18,855.98)$      491,016.77$         228,262.96$         215%
Other Income/Expense

Other Expense

75000 · Arsenic Remediation Expense -$                  2,400.00$             20,000.00$           12%
Total Other Expense -$                  2,400.00$             20,000.00$           12%

Net Other Income -$                  (2,400.00)$            (20,000.00)$          12%
Net Income (18,855.98)$      488,616.77$         208,262.96$         235%
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 10:26 AM
 03/05/21
 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Wastewater
 February 2021

Target: 67% Feb 21 Jul '20 - Feb 21 Annual Budget %Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

28000 · REVENUES

28013 · INCOME - HOOK UP FEES 0.00 0.00

28022 · INCOME - WASTEWATER 0.00 318,505.61 330,226.56 96%
28026 · INCOME - DHLF BOND DEBT FEE 0.00 49,370.70 50,732.04 97%
28027 · INCOME - WASTE WATER RESERVES 0.00 107,104.62 113,085.00 95%
28029 · INCOME - WWTP #7 - 05 BOND LEVY 0.00 68,391.19 63,659.34 107%

Total 28000 · REVENUES 0.00 543,372.12 557,702.94 97%
35000 · OTHER INCOME 71.25 1,829.58 2,000.00 91%
49910 · Returned Check Charges 0.00 25.00

Total Income 71.25 545,226.70 559,702.94 97%
Gross Profit 71.25 545,226.70 559,702.94 97%

Expense

36000 · SALARIES 9,392.84 80,134.34 122,521.00 65%
37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 414.22 2,097.40 2,800.00 75%
37250 · PAGER DUTY 210.00 1,897.50 2,738.00 69%
39250 · SICK LEAVE PAYOUT 0.00 0.00 55.00 0%
39500 · VACATION PAY OUT 0.00 1,420.05 312.00 455%
40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 318.75 2,281.44 3,063.00 74%
42000 · MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0%
43000 · INSURANCE

43001 · LIABILITY INSURANCE 0.00 3,871.50 4,900.00 79%
43002 · WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE 0.00 5,081.44 6,503.00 78%
43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 625.55 7,126.49 19,658.00 36%
43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 3,782.58 28,573.72 48,529.00 59%
43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 158.52 1,080.44 1,350.00 80%
43006 · VISION BENEFITS 38.36 268.91 307.00 88%

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 4,605.01 46,002.50 81,247.00 57%
45750 · TRAINING REIMBURSEMENTS 0.00 0.00 300.00 0%
47000 · SAFETY 0.00 0.00 0.00

48000 · TRAINING 0.00 161.53 2,500.00 6%
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 10:26 AM
 03/05/21
 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Wastewater
 February 2021

Target: 67% Feb 21 Jul '20 - Feb 21 Annual Budget %Budget
51000 · SLUDGE REMOVAL 0.00 7,875.00 14,300.00 55%
52000 · LAB SERVICES 2,206.00 15,707.57 8,000.00 196%
53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE

53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 130.97 928.66 2,000.00 46%
53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 223.49 1,321.34 1,500.00 88%
53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 69.71 635.79 1,000.00 64%
53004 · CONTINUING EDUCATION 0.00 0.00 500.00 0%
53005 · MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 81.14 400.00 20%
53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY 322.75 867.45 1,100.00 79%
53007 · BANK SERVICE CHARGES 18.43 322.66 400.00 81%

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 765.35 4,157.04 6,900.00 60%
54000 · LICENSES

54001 · PECSD LICENSES 4,891.00 10,550.00 29,000.00 36%
54002 · EMPLOYEE LICENCES 120.00 245.00 400.00 61%
54003 · PERMITS 50.00 0%
54004 · Property Taxes 0.00 191.61 300.00 64%

Total 54000 · LICENSES 5,011.00 10,986.61 29,750.00 37%
55000 · MEMBERSHIP DUES 0.00 699.27 900.00 78%
56000 · SUBSCRIPTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00

57000 · UTILITIES

57001 · ELECTRICITY 4,080.97 25,783.16 39,000.00 66%
57002 · PHONE 139.55 1,468.48 2,400.00 61%
57003 · INTERNET 128.50 1,076.84 458.00 235%
57004 · PROPANE 215.05 623.45 727.00 86%
57005 · GARBAGE 11.80 121.81 228.00 53%

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 4,575.87 29,073.74 42,813.00 68%
58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 92.64 2,934.25 1,647.00 178%
59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 177.47 1,502.22 5,000.00 30%
59002 · LEGAL SERVICES 0.00 420.05 2,000.00 21%
59003 · CONSULTING SERVICES 20.00 40.00 1,000.00 4%
59004 · ENGINEERING SERVICES 0.00 697.50 3,000.00 23%
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 10:26 AM
 03/05/21
 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Wastewater
 February 2021

Target: 67% Feb 21 Jul '20 - Feb 21 Annual Budget %Budget
59005 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 0.00 356.08

59006 · COUNTY FEES 0.00 87.89 50.00 176%
59007 · ADVERTISING FEES 0.00 592.91 500.00 119%
59008 · PEST MANAGEMENT 0.00 33.34 50.00 67%

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 197.47 3,729.99 11,600.00 32%
60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE

60001 · FUEL 193.65 1,344.89 1,197.00 112%
60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 92.74 4,190.91 2,000.00 210%

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE 286.39 5,535.80 3,197.00 173%
61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE

61001 · ROAD MAINTENANCE 0.00 2,224.16 0.00

61002 · GREENBELT MAINTENANCE 0.00 382.53 0.00

61004 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE 0.00 80.00 1,000.00 8%
Total 61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE 0.00 2,686.69 1,000.00 269%
64000 · SEWER RESERVES EXPENSE 0.00 565.08

69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES

69001 · MAINTENANCE REPAIRS 0.00 18,673.65 75,000.00 25%
69005 · EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 0.00 6,047.21 5,000.00 121%
69007 · COLLECTION SYSTEM 0.00 5,855.00 20,000.00 29%
69008 · Engineering Services 0.00 6,312.36 10,000.00 63%
69010 · WWTP#6 R/R 3,210.98 290,477.45 30,000.00 968%

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES 3,210.98 327,365.67 140,000.00 234%
70000 · EQUIPMENT

70001 · TREATMENT PLANTS 0.00 7,782.31 5,000.00 156%
70003 · COMMUNICATIONS 4,154.81 4,154.81 5,000.00 83%

Total 70000 · EQUIPMENT 4,154.81 11,937.12 10,000.00 119%
71000 · UNIFORMS

71001 · EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS 0.00 312.16 300.00 104%
Total 71000 · UNIFORMS 0.00 312.16 300.00 104%

Total Expense 35,441.33 557,560.75 487,443.00 114%
Net Ordinary Income -35,370.08 -12,334.05 72,259.94 -17%
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 10:26 AM
 03/05/21
 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Wastewater
 February 2021

Target: 67% Feb 21 Jul '20 - Feb 21 Annual Budget %Budget
Net Income -35,370.08 -12,334.05 72,259.94 -17%
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 9:58 AM
 03/05/21
 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka Fire Department

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Fire
 February 2021

Target 67% Feb 21 Jul '20 - Feb 21 Annual Budget %Budget
Income

28000 · Revenues

28004 · Income - FIRE 0.00 2,772.82 2,343.60 118%
28005 · Income - FIRE04 0.00 540.00 526.00 103%
28006 · Income - FIRE05 0.00 330.00 $781 42%
28008 · Income - FIRE01 0.00 59,551.60 56,643.84 105%
28009 · Income - FIRE02 0.00 4,585.49 3,325.68 138%
28010 · Income - FIRE03 0.00 817.20 989.52 83%
28012 · Income - FIRE07 0.00 1,044.00 2,411.33 43%

Total 28000 · Revenues 0.00 69,641.11 67,021.17 104%
31000 · Fire Contract Income 0.00 250.00

31500 · Income - Property Tax 17,581.16 17,581.16 31,000.00 57%
32000 · Fire-FEERAM/Mitigation 0.00 19,964.36 19,985.13 100%
34000 · Interest Income 0.00 2.64

35000 · Other Income: Op Reserves 0.00 933.33 3,150.00

Total Income 17,581.16 108,372.60 121,156.30 89%
Gross Profit 17,581.16 108,372.60 121,156.30 89%

Expense

36000 · Salaries 988.72 8,493.58 12,803.00 66%
37000 · Overtime Salaries 43.61 218.64 800.00 27%
40000 · Payroll Taxes - Employer 40.71 253.17 320.00 79%
42000 · Miscellaneous Expense 0.00 6.00 700.00 1%
43000 · Insurance

43001 · Liability Insurance 0.00 11,044.00 13,800.00 80%
43002 · Workmans Comp Insurance 0.00 7,669.75 7,026.00 109%
43003 · Employers Retirement Benefits 79.86 834.31 2,510.00 33%
43004 · Medical Benefits 398.14 3,790.61 6,195.00 61%
43005 · Dental Benefits 16.68 146.04 300.00 49%
43006 · Vision Benefits 4.04 36.12 60.00 60%
43008 · Life Insurance 0.00 2,309.00 3,100.00 74%

Total 43000 · Insurance 498.72 25,829.83 32,991.00 78%
45250 · Stipends 1,200.00 8,900.00 16,800.00 53%
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 9:58 AM
 03/05/21
 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka Fire Department

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Fire
 February 2021

Target 67% Feb 21 Jul '20 - Feb 21 Annual Budget %Budget
45500 · Call Reimbursements 538.00 3,072.00 5,225.00 59%
45750 · Training Reimbursements 314.38 810.88 2,379.00 34%
47000 · Safety 0.00 895.42 2,500.00 36%
48000 · Training 448.75 993.91 3,000.00 33%
53000 · Office Expense

53001 · Office Supplies 65.14 256.86 300.00 86%
53002 · Computer/Software 221.98 869.26 200.00 435%
53003 · Copy Machine/Printing Jobs 69.71 557.68 500.00 112%
53004 · Continuing Education 0.00 0.00 0.00

53005 · Mileage Reimbursement 0.00 1.61 1,000.00 0%
53006 · Postage & Delivery 138.15 909.63 600.00 152%
53007 · Bank Service Charges 0.00 0.00 300.00 0%

Total 53000 · Office Expense 494.98 2,595.04 2,900.00 89%
54000 · Licenses

54001 · PECSD Licenses 0.00 0.00 0.00

54002 · Personnel Licenses 0.00 247.00 3,000.00 8%
54003 · Permits 0.00 0.00 0.00

54004 · Property Taxes 0.00 82.09 100.00 82%
Total 54000 · Licenses 0.00 329.09 3,100.00 11%
55000 · Membership Dues 850.00 1,574.27 1,250.00 126%
56000 · Subscriptions 0.00 0.00 0.00

57000 · Utilities

57001 · Electricity 118.85 773.05 1,000.00 77%
57002 · Phone 150.92 1,084.71 1,400.00 77%
57003 · Internet 77.95 748.96 400.00 187%
57004 · Propane 215.04 623.43 500.00 125%
57005 · Garbage 11.80 156.80 150.00 105%

Total 57000 · Utilities 574.56 3,386.95 3,450.00 98%
58000 · Tools & Supplies 129.95 291.32 2,000.00 15%
58100 · EMS Supplies 89.93 815.79 500.00 163%
59000 · Professional Services

59001 · Accounting Services 172.48 207.98 5,000.00 4%
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 9:58 AM
 03/05/21
 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka Fire Department

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Fire
 February 2021

Target 67% Feb 21 Jul '20 - Feb 21 Annual Budget %Budget
59002 · Legal Services 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0%
59003 · Consulting Services 20.00 258.75 100.00 259%
59005 · Independent Contrator 0.00 137.33

59006 · County Fees 0.00 11.22 50.00 22%
59007 · Advertising Fees 0.00 111.58 1,000.00 11%
59008 · Pest Management 0.00 33.32 50.00 67%

Total 59000 · Professional Services 192.48 760.18 7,200.00 11%
60000 · Automotive Expense

60001 · Fuel 0.00 1,651.76 2,908.00 57%
60002 · Vehicle Maintenance 583.89 1,124.03 5,000.00 22%

Total 60000 · Automotive Expense 583.89 2,775.79 7,908.00 35%
61000 · General Maintenance

61001 · Road Maintenance 0.00 544.80 0.00

61002 · Greenbelt Maintenance 0.00 50.00 0.00

61004 · Building Maintenance 0.00 80.00 1,000.00 8%
Total 61000 · General Maintenance 0.00 674.80 1,000.00 67%
65000 · FEERAM Expense 0.00 3,506.89 14,000.00 25%
69000 · Captial Expenses

69001 · Maintenance Repairs 1,042.98 1,098.39

Total 69000 · Captial Expenses 1,042.98 1,098.39

70000 · Equipment 0.00 1,540.74

71002 · Uniforms - Fire Department 288.50 7,315.51 2,000.00 366%
Total Expense 8,320.16 76,138.19 122,826.00 62%

Net Income 9,261.00 32,234.41 -1,669.70

 Page 3 of 3



Date Num Name Memo Amount

11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking
02/09/2021 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 02/08/2021 -8,289.12
02/09/2021 E-pay EDD 499-0561-5 QB Tracking # -1573347042 -781.04
02/09/2021 E-pay U.S. TREASURY 88-0305569 QB Tracking # -1573293042 -2,838.60
02/09/2021 EFT CALPERS 2413152998 -1,353.96
02/10/2021 DD2073 Anthony L Campbell Direct Deposit 0.00
02/10/2021 DD2074 Jamar R. Tate Direct Deposit 0.00
02/10/2021 DD2075 Jillian F Cole Direct Deposit 0.00
02/10/2021 DD2076 John Rowden Direct Deposit 0.00
02/10/2021 DD2077 Lewis C. Prince Direct Deposit 0.00
02/11/2021 17329 ANTHONY CAMPBELL/V -25.00
02/11/2021 17330 AT&T VOID: -91.98
02/11/2021 17331 BEQUETTE & KIMMEL ACCOUNTANCY CO... W2/1099/Q4 Prep -517.42
02/11/2021 17332 FARR WEST ENGINEERING R4302-1072 -7,984.00
02/11/2021 17333 INTERMOUNTAIN DISPOSAL -35.41
02/11/2021 17334 JAMAR TATE -35.00
02/11/2021 17335 JILLIAN COLE Cell Phone/Internet upgrade reimbursement -35.00
02/11/2021 17336 JOHN ROWDEN1 -25.00
02/11/2021 17337 LEW PRINCE -25.00
02/11/2021 17338 MASTER CARD - JILLIAN -147.39
02/11/2021 17339 MASTER CARD - John R -1,828.62
02/11/2021 17340 PLUMAS SANITATION #6 Lift Station Port-a-potty -117.98
02/11/2021 17341 PLUMAS SIERRA REC 6466, 18112 -5,890.51
02/11/2021 17342 PLUMAS SIERRA TELECOMMUNICATIONS 66040 -109.00
02/11/2021 17343 QUADIENT -539.00
02/11/2021 17344 QUADIENT LEASING -244.66
02/11/2021 17345 SCOTT TANNER BUSINESS EQUIPMENT -209.14
02/11/2021 17346 SDRMA -7,148.20
02/11/2021 17347 SIERRA CONTROLS, LLC -4,154.81
02/11/2021 17348 STREAMLINE -75.00
02/11/2021 17349 THE WRITE CONNECTION PLUS Fall Pipelines -100.00
02/11/2021 17350 Verizon -50.08
02/11/2021 17351 SDRMA -414.48
02/22/2021 E-pay EDD 499-0561-5 QB Tracking # -912274042 -6.80
02/22/2021 E-pay U.S. TREASURY 88-0305569 QB Tracking # -912233042 -48.00
02/22/2021 17352 EDD 499-0561-5 -384.02
02/22/2021 17353 U.S. TREASURY 88-0305569 -1,454.98
02/22/2021 17354 EDD 499-0561-5 -30.68
02/22/2021 17355 U.S. TREASURY 88-0305569 -108.00
02/23/2021 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 02/22/2021 -7,860.21
02/23/2021 17356 AMERIGAS -645.14
02/23/2021 17357 CALNET3 -131.66
02/23/2021 17358 DIGITALPATH BUSINESS SERVICES -101.00
02/23/2021 17359 FGL 70012821 -2,461.00
02/23/2021 17360 GRAEAGLE CHEVRON Light Bar - White Ford -185.48
02/23/2021 17361 JAMAR TATE 2.22.2021 -815.10
02/23/2021 17362 SOFTLINE -550.00
02/23/2021 17363 SWRCB-DWOCP Wastewater GR 1 Application - A. Campbell -120.00
02/23/2021 17364 DIGITALPATH BUSINESS SERVICES -5.00

3:04 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

03/04/21 Check History Report
Accrual Basis As of February 28, 2021
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Date Num Name Memo Amount

02/24/2021 DD2078 Anthony L Campbell Direct Deposit 0.00
02/24/2021 DD2079 Jamar R. Tate Direct Deposit 0.00
02/24/2021 DD2080 Jillian F Cole Direct Deposit 0.00
02/24/2021 DD2081 John Rowden Direct Deposit 0.00
02/24/2021 DD2082 Lewis C. Prince Direct Deposit 0.00

Total 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -57,972.47

TOTAL -57,972.47

3:04 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

03/04/21 Check History Report
Accrual Basis As of February 28, 2021
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Date Num Name Memo Amount

11075 · Fire Department Checking Acct
02/23/2021 LN Curtis and Sons QuickBooks generated zero amount transaction for bill pa... 0.00
02/23/2021 1940 AT& T -121.18
02/23/2021 1941 Captain Rich Machado -169.75
02/23/2021 1942 Captain Ryan Nowling -225.75
02/23/2021 1943 Chief Steve Munsen -991.75
02/23/2021 1944 GARY MCFARLAND -423.75
02/23/2021 1945 Graeagle Chevron 9100 - COIL & PLUGS REPLACEMENT -583.89
02/23/2021 1946 Hunt & Sons Inc. -105.84
02/23/2021 1947 Jenni McGuire *Accountable ... -668.81
02/23/2021 1948 Jim Heiland -3.75
02/23/2021 1949 Lew Prince -63.75
02/23/2021 1950 LN Curtis and Sons C291 -1,042.98
02/23/2021 1951 MARK HARRI -3.75
02/23/2021 1952 TOM CONNOLLY -40.00
02/23/2021 LN Curtis and Sons QuickBooks generated zero amount transaction for bill pa... 0.00
02/23/2021 1953 AT&T -79.36
02/23/2021 1954 NAPA Sierra -20.92

Total 11075 · Fire Department Checking Acct -4,545.23

TOTAL -4,545.23

10:03 AM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

03/05/21 Check History Report
Accrual Basis As of February 28, 2021
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Feb 21

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

35000 · OTHER INCOME 71.25

Total Income 71.25

Gross Profit 71.25

Expense
36000 · SALARIES 9,392.84
37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 414.22
37250 · PAGER DUTY 210.00
40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 318.75
43000 · INSURANCE

43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 625.55
43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 3,782.58
43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 158.52
43006 · VISION BENEFITS 38.36

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 4,605.01

52000 · LAB SERVICES 255.00
53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE

53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 131.00
53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 224.50
53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 69.72
53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY 322.76

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 747.98

57000 · UTILITIES
57001 · ELECTRICITY 1,690.69
57002 · PHONE 117.11
57003 · INTERNET 128.53
57004 · PROPANE 215.05
57005 · GARBAGE 11.81

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 2,163.19

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 296.37
59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 177.47
59003 · CONSULTING SERVICES 60.00

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 237.47

10:31 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

03/05/21 Revenues & Expenses Water
Accrual Basis February 2021
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Feb 21

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE
60001 · FUEL 193.66
60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 92.74

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE 286.40

Total Expense 18,927.23

Net Ordinary Income -18,855.98

Net Income -18,855.98

10:31 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

03/05/21 Revenues & Expenses Water
Accrual Basis February 2021
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Jul '20 - Feb 21

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

28000 · REVENUES
28017 · INCOME - TAP 2,879.16
28018 · INCOME - SERVICE FEE 0.00
28019 · INCOME - STANDBY 21,246.04
28024 · INCOME - WATER 420,540.19
28028 · INCOME - WATER RESERVES 59,349.35
28035 · WATER DEBT SERVICE 200,815.66
28036 · WATER SERVICE 1" 3,316.38
28037 · WATER RESERVE 1" 529.08
28038 · WATER DEBT SERVICE 1" 1,670.20
28039 · TAP RESERVE 564.38
28040 · TAP DEBT SERVICE 1,781.54

Total 28000 · REVENUES 712,691.98

34000 · INTEREST INCOME 98.54
35000 · OTHER INCOME 1,829.59

Total Income 714,620.11

Gross Profit 714,620.11

Expense
36000 · SALARIES 80,134.33
37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 2,097.40
37250 · PAGER DUTY 1,897.50
39500 · VACATION PAY OUT 1,420.06
40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 2,281.44
43000 · INSURANCE

43001 · LIABILITY INSURANCE 3,871.50
43002 · WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE 5,081.44
43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 7,126.49
43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 28,573.73
43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 1,080.44
43006 · VISION BENEFITS 268.92
43007 · EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFITS 365.83

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 46,368.35

48000 · TRAINING 614.88
50000 · CHEMICALS 16,236.92
52000 · LAB SERVICES 2,721.31

10:32 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

03/05/21 Revenues & Expenses Water
Accrual Basis July 2020 through February 2021
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Jul '20 - Feb 21

53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE
53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 928.73
53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 1,322.44
53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 635.87
53005 · MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 27.14
53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY 1,867.48

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 4,781.66

54000 · LICENSES
54001 · PECSD LICENSES 3,649.80
54002 · EMPLOYEE LICENCES -75.00
54003 · PERMITS 586.16
54004 · Property Taxes 273.72

Total 54000 · LICENSES 4,434.68

55000 · MEMBERSHIP DUES 1,363.46
57000 · UTILITIES

57001 · ELECTRICITY 30,156.01
57002 · PHONE 1,288.95
57003 · INTERNET 1,082.27
57004 · PROPANE 623.47
57005 · GARBAGE 121.83

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 33,272.53

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 2,671.48
59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 602.22
59002 · LEGAL SERVICES 284.55
59003 · CONSULTING SERVICES 120.00
59005 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 356.09
59006 · COUNTY FEES 87.89
59007 · ADVERTISING FEES 592.91
59008 · PEST MANAGEMENT 33.34

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2,077.00

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE
60001 · FUEL 1,344.93
60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 4,190.92

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE 5,535.85

10:32 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

03/05/21 Revenues & Expenses Water
Accrual Basis July 2020 through February 2021
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Jul '20 - Feb 21

61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE
61001 · ROAD MAINTENANCE 2,421.76
61002 · GREENBELT MAINTENANCE 1,067.51
61004 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE 80.00

Total 61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE 3,569.27

69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES
69001 · MAINTENANCE REPAIRS 348.96
69005 · EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 7,426.66
69006 · DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 85.00
69008 · Engineering Services 2,123.64

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES 9,984.26

70000 · EQUIPMENT
70002 · WELLS 1,907.60

Total 70000 · EQUIPMENT 1,907.60

71000 · UNIFORMS
71001 · EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS 312.17

Total 71000 · UNIFORMS 312.17

72000 · INTEREST LTD EXPENSE 287.02

Total Expense 223,969.17

Net Ordinary Income 490,650.94

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

75000 · Arsenic Remediation Expense 2,400.00

Total Other Expense 2,400.00

Net Other Income -2,400.00

Net Income 488,250.94

10:32 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

03/05/21 Revenues & Expenses Water
Accrual Basis July 2020 through February 2021

Page 3



Feb 21

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

35000 · OTHER INCOME 71.25

Total Income 71.25

Gross Profit 71.25

Expense
36000 · SALARIES 9,392.84
37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 414.22
37250 · PAGER DUTY 210.00
40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 318.75
43000 · INSURANCE

43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 625.55
43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 3,782.58
43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 158.52
43006 · VISION BENEFITS 38.36

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 4,605.01

52000 · LAB SERVICES 2,206.00
53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE

53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 130.97
53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 223.49
53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 69.71
53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY 322.75
53007 · BANK SERVICE CHARGES 18.43

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 765.35

54000 · LICENSES
54002 · EMPLOYEE LICENCES 120.00
54003 · PERMITS 4,891.00

Total 54000 · LICENSES 5,011.00

57000 · UTILITIES
57001 · ELECTRICITY 4,080.97
57002 · PHONE 139.55
57003 · INTERNET 128.50
57004 · PROPANE 215.05
57005 · GARBAGE 11.80

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 4,575.87

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 92.64

10:32 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

03/05/21 Revenues & Expenses Wastewater
Accrual Basis February 2021
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Feb 21

59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 177.47
59003 · CONSULTING SERVICES 20.00

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 197.47

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE
60001 · FUEL 193.65
60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 92.74

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE 286.39

69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES
69010 · WWTP#6 R/R 3,210.98

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES 3,210.98

70000 · EQUIPMENT
70003 · COMMUNICATIONS 4,154.81

Total 70000 · EQUIPMENT 4,154.81

Total Expense 35,441.33

Net Ordinary Income -35,370.08

Net Income -35,370.08

10:32 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

03/05/21 Revenues & Expenses Wastewater
Accrual Basis February 2021
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Jul '20 - Feb 21

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

28000 · REVENUES
28013 · INCOME - HOOK UP FEES 0.00
28022 · INCOME - WASTEWATER 318,505.61
28026 · INCOME - DHLF BOND DEBT FEE 49,370.70
28027 · INCOME - WASTE WATER RESERVES 107,104.62
28029 · INCOME - WWTP #7 - 05 BOND LEVY 68,391.19

Total 28000 · REVENUES 543,372.12

35000 · OTHER INCOME 1,829.58
49910 · Returned Check Charges 25.00

Total Income 545,226.70

Gross Profit 545,226.70

Expense
36000 · SALARIES 80,134.34
37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 2,097.40
37250 · PAGER DUTY 1,897.50
39500 · VACATION PAY OUT 1,420.05
40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 2,281.44
43000 · INSURANCE

43001 · LIABILITY INSURANCE 3,871.50
43002 · WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE 5,081.44
43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 7,126.49
43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 28,573.72
43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 1,080.44
43006 · VISION BENEFITS 268.91
43007 · EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFITS 365.83

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 46,368.33

48000 · TRAINING 161.53
51000 · SLUDGE REMOVAL 7,875.00
52000 · LAB SERVICES 15,707.57
53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE

53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 928.66
53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 1,321.34
53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 635.79
53005 · MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 81.14
53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY 867.45
53007 · BANK SERVICE CHARGES 322.66

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 4,157.04

10:33 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

03/05/21 Revenues & Expenses Wastewater
Accrual Basis July 2020 through February 2021
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Jul '20 - Feb 21

54000 · LICENSES
54002 · EMPLOYEE LICENCES 245.00
54003 · PERMITS 10,550.00
54004 · Property Taxes 191.61

Total 54000 · LICENSES 10,986.61

55000 · MEMBERSHIP DUES 699.27
57000 · UTILITIES

57001 · ELECTRICITY 25,783.16
57002 · PHONE 1,468.48
57003 · INTERNET 1,076.84
57004 · PROPANE 623.45
57005 · GARBAGE 121.81

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 29,073.74

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 2,934.25
59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 1,502.22
59002 · LEGAL SERVICES 420.05
59003 · CONSULTING SERVICES 40.00
59004 · ENGINEERING SERVICES 697.50
59005 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 356.08
59006 · COUNTY FEES 87.89
59007 · ADVERTISING FEES 592.91
59008 · PEST MANAGEMENT 33.34

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3,729.99

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE
60001 · FUEL 1,344.89
60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 4,190.91

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE 5,535.80

61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE
61001 · ROAD MAINTENANCE 2,224.16
61002 · GREENBELT MAINTENANCE 382.53
61004 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE 80.00

Total 61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE 2,686.69

64000 · SEWER RESERVES EXPENSE 565.08

10:33 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

03/05/21 Revenues & Expenses Wastewater
Accrual Basis July 2020 through February 2021
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Jul '20 - Feb 21

69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES
69001 · MAINTENANCE REPAIRS 18,673.65
69005 · EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 6,047.21
69007 · COLLECTION SYSTEM 5,855.00
69008 · Engineering Services 6,312.36
69010 · WWTP#6 R/R 290,477.45

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES 327,365.67

70000 · EQUIPMENT
70001 · TREATMENT PLANTS 7,782.31
70003 · COMMUNICATIONS 4,154.81

Total 70000 · EQUIPMENT 11,937.12

71000 · UNIFORMS
71001 · EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS 312.16

Total 71000 · UNIFORMS 312.16

Total Expense 557,926.58

Net Ordinary Income -12,699.88

Net Income -12,699.88

10:33 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

03/05/21 Revenues & Expenses Wastewater
Accrual Basis July 2020 through February 2021
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Feb 21

Income
31500 · Income - Property Tax 17,581.16

Total Income 17,581.16

Gross Profit 17,581.16

Expense
36000 · Salaries 988.72
37000 · Overtime Salaries 43.61
40000 · Payroll Taxes - Employer 40.71
43000 · Insurance

43003 · Employers Retirement Benefits 79.86
43004 · Medical Benefits 398.14
43005 · Dental Benefits 16.68
43006 · Vision Benefits 4.04

Total 43000 · Insurance 498.72

45250 · Stipends 1,200.00
45500 · Call Reimbursements 538.00

45750 · Training Reimbursements 314.38
48000 · Training 448.75
53000 · Office Expense

53001 · Office Supplies 65.14
53002 · Computer/Software 221.98
53003 · Copy Machine/Printing Jobs 69.71
53006 · Postage & Delivery 138.15

Total 53000 · Office Expense 494.98

55000 · Membership Dues 850.00
57000 · Utilities

57001 · Electricity 118.85
57002 · Phone 150.92
57003 · Internet 77.95
57004 · Propane 215.04
57005 · Garbage 11.80

Total 57000 · Utilities 574.56

58000 · Tools & Supplies 129.95
58100 · EMS Supplies 89.93
59000 · Professional Services

59001 · Accounting Services 172.48
59003 · Consulting Services 20.00

Total 59000 · Professional Services 192.48

10:01 AM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

03/05/21 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis February 2021
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Feb 21

60000 · Automotive Expense
60002 · Vehicle Maintenance 583.89

Total 60000 · Automotive Expense 583.89

69000 · Captial Expenses
69001 · Maintenance Repairs 1,042.98

Total 69000 · Captial Expenses 1,042.98

71002 · Uniforms - Fire Department 288.50

Total Expense 8,320.16

Net Income 9,261.00

10:01 AM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

03/05/21 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis February 2021
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Jul '20 - Feb 21

Income
28000 · Revenues

28004 · Income - FIRE 2,772.82
28005 · Income - FIRE04 540.00
28006 · Income - FIRE05 330.00
28008 · Income - FIRE01 59,551.60
28009 · Income - FIRE02 4,585.49
28010 · Income - FIRE03 817.20
28012 · Income - FIRE07 1,044.00

Total 28000 · Revenues 69,641.11

31000 · Fire Contract Income 250.00
31500 · Income - Property Tax 17,581.16

32000 · Fire-FEERAM/Mitigation 19,964.36
34000 · Interest Income 2.64
35000 · Other Income 933.33

Total Income 108,372.60

Gross Profit 108,372.60

Expense
36000 · Salaries 8,493.58
37000 · Overtime Salaries 218.64
40000 · Payroll Taxes - Employer 253.17
42000 · Miscellaneous Expense 6.00
43000 · Insurance

43001 · Liability Insurance 11,044.00
43002 · Workmans Comp Insurance 7,669.75
43003 · Employers Retirement Benefits 834.31
43004 · Medical Benefits 3,790.61
43005 · Dental Benefits 146.04
43006 · Vision Benefits 36.12
43008 · Life Insurance 2,309.00

Total 43000 · Insurance 25,829.83

45250 · Stipends 8,900.00
45500 · Call Reimbursements 3,072.00

45750 · Training Reimbursements 810.88
47000 · Safety 895.42
48000 · Training 993.91
53000 · Office Expense

53001 · Office Supplies 256.86
53002 · Computer/Software 869.26
53003 · Copy Machine/Printing Jobs 557.68

10:02 AM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

03/05/21 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July 2020 through February 2021
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Jul '20 - Feb 21

53005 · Mileage Reimbursement 1.61
53006 · Postage & Delivery 909.63

Total 53000 · Office Expense 2,595.04

54000 · Licenses
54002 · Personnel Licenses 247.00
54004 · Property Taxes 82.09

Total 54000 · Licenses 329.09

55000 · Membership Dues 1,574.27
57000 · Utilities

57001 · Electricity 773.05
57002 · Phone 1,084.71
57003 · Internet 748.96
57004 · Propane 623.43
57005 · Garbage 156.80

Total 57000 · Utilities 3,386.95

58000 · Tools & Supplies 291.32
58100 · EMS Supplies 815.79
59000 · Professional Services

59001 · Accounting Services 207.98
59003 · Consulting Services 258.75
59005 · Independent Contrator 137.33
59006 · County Fees 11.22
59007 · Advertising Fees 111.58
59008 · Pest Management 33.32

Total 59000 · Professional Services 760.18

60000 · Automotive Expense
60001 · Fuel 1,651.76
60002 · Vehicle Maintenance 1,124.03

Total 60000 · Automotive Expense 2,775.79

61000 · General Maintenance
61001 · Road Maintenance 544.80
61002 · Greenbelt Maintenance 50.00
61004 · Building Maintenance 80.00

Total 61000 · General Maintenance 674.80

65000 · FEERAM Expense 3,506.89
69000 · Captial Expenses

69001 · Maintenance Repairs 1,098.39

10:02 AM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

03/05/21 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July 2020 through February 2021
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Jul '20 - Feb 21

Total 69000 · Captial Expenses 1,098.39

70000 · Equipment 1,540.74
71002 · Uniforms - Fire Department 7,315.51

Total Expense 76,138.19

Net Income 32,234.41

10:02 AM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

03/05/21 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July 2020 through February 2021
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Feb 28, 21

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking 784,248.99
11501 · LAIF-Savings Account 308,739.77

Total Checking/Savings 1,092,988.76

Accounts Receivable
12000 · ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 354,065.56

Total Accounts Receivable 354,065.56

Other Current Assets
12001 · UNDEPOSITED FUNDS 721.37
12003 · Accounts Receivable - Fire -26,309.72
13000 · PREPAID INSURANCE 2,979.00
13001 · INTERFUND REC/PAYABLE -25,627.12
13004 · Deferred Outflows-Contribution 35,374.00
13005 · Deferred Outflows - acturiel 34,426.00
17500 · Interest Receivable 2,749.82

Total Other Current Assets 24,313.35

Total Current Assets 1,471,367.67

Fixed Assets
14000 · WATER

14001 · ARSENIC REMEDIATION PROJECT 350.00
14002 · WELL ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION -1,024,756.00
14003 · WATER DISTRIBUTION 758,309.43
14004 · DISTRIBUTION ACCUMULATED DEPREC -542,138.00
14005 · GENERAL EQUIPMENT - WATER 272,009.65
14006 · GEN'L EQ ACCUMULATED DEPREC -184,538.00
14007 · BUILDINGS - WELLS 1,479,427.20
14100 · Water Treatment Plant 425,044.30

Total 14000 · WATER 1,183,708.58

15000 · WASTEWATER
15003 · PLANT ACCUMULATED DEPRICIATION -1,224,601.00
15004 · WASTEWATER COLLECTION 393,470.25
15006 · COLLECTION ACCUMULATED DEPREC -258,272.00
15008 · GENERAL EQUIPMENT - WASTEWATER 186,347.52
15009 · GEN EQ ACCUMULATED DEPREC -166,327.00
15010 · WASTEWATER DISPOSAL 639,253.42

10:31 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

03/05/21 Balance Sheet - Water & Wastewater
Accrual Basis As of February 28, 2021
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Feb 28, 21

15011 · DISPOSAL ACCUMULATED DEPREC -581,003.00
15012 · BUILDING - PLANTS 2,320,722.43

Total 15000 · WASTEWATER 1,309,590.62

15026 · Waste Discharge Permit Project 29,400.38
16000 · FIRE

16001 · LAND AND BUILDINGS -126,115.00
16002 · LAND/BLDGS ACCUMULATED DEPREC 83,066.00
16003 · VEHICLES - FIRE -153,875.00
16004 · VEHICLES ACCUMULATED DEPREC 132,680.00
16005 · GENERAL EQUIPMENT - FIRE -217,455.00
16006 · FIRE EQ ACCUMULATED DEPREC 196,986.00

Total 16000 · FIRE -84,713.00

Total Fixed Assets 2,437,986.58

TOTAL ASSETS 3,909,354.25

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

18000 · ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -1,481.39

Total Accounts Payable -1,481.39

Credit Cards
18100 · Jillian CSD MC 564.29
18200 · John S CSD MC -55.00
18300 · John R CSD MC -3,424.10
18600 · Bank of America - Lew Prince -39.00

Total Credit Cards -2,953.81

Other Current Liabilities
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES

19001 · Employee Retirement Contribute 2,109.31
19002 · Employer Retirement Contribute -8,745.12
19003 · DIRECT DEPOSIT LIABILITIES 6,698.47
19004 · PAYROLL TAX PAYABLE -3,682.46
19005 · Payroll Liabilities - Employee 1,891.78
19006 · Payroll Liabilities - Employer 4,131.52
19007 · - Wage Garnishment 853.08
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES - Other -23.56

Total 19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES 3,233.02

10:31 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

03/05/21 Balance Sheet - Water & Wastewater
Accrual Basis As of February 28, 2021
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19800 · Deferred Inflows-Acturial 37,636.00
19900 · Compensated Absences 1,914.78

Total Other Current Liabilities 42,783.80

Total Current Liabilities 38,348.60

Long Term Liabilities
21000 · BOND DEBT - WWTP#7 LOAN 1 538,529.55
22000 · BOND DEBT - WWTP#7 LOAN 2 360,673.81
23100 · Net Pension Liability 178,773.00
23200 · SRF LOAN #1 120.57

Total Long Term Liabilities 1,078,096.93

Total Liabilities 1,116,445.53

Equity
25000 · EQUITY - WATER

25004 · RESERVES - WELL EXPANSION 170,904.67
25005 · RESERVES - EQUIPMENT 15,000.00

Total 25000 · EQUITY - WATER 185,904.67

25006 · INVESTMENT IN FIXED ASSETS -84,712.00
26000 · EQUITY - WASTEWATER

26003 · RESERVES - PLANT EXPANSION 224,712.13
26005 · RESERVES- LOANS 62,821.00
26999 · EQUITY - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMEN 3,181.00

Total 26000 · EQUITY - WASTEWATER 290,714.13

27000 · EQUITY - FIRE
27004 · FEERAM -16.44

Total 27000 · EQUITY - FIRE -16.44

32001 · Retained Earnings 1,919,261.62
Net Income 481,756.74

Total Equity 2,792,908.72

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 3,909,354.25

10:31 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

03/05/21 Balance Sheet - Water & Wastewater
Accrual Basis As of February 28, 2021
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ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
11075 · Fire Department Checking Acct 61,520.26
11501 · LAIF - Savings Account 19,424.92
11750 · County Cash 2,267.41

Total Checking/Savings 83,212.59

Other Current Assets
12003 · Accounts Receivable - Fire 27,114.44
13001 · Interfund Recievable (Payable) 22,232.61
17500 · Interest Receivable 30.16

Total Other Current Assets 49,377.21

Total Current Assets 132,589.80

Fixed Assets
16000 · Fire

16001 · Land and Buildings 126,114.91
16002 · Land/Bldgs Accumulated Deprec -83,066.00
16003 · Vehicles 153,874.76
16004 · Vehicles Accumulated Deprec -132,680.00
16005 · General Equipment 217,455.42
16006 · Fire EQ Accumulated Deprec -196,986.00

Total 16000 · Fire 84,713.09

Total Fixed Assets 84,713.09

TOTAL ASSETS 217,302.89

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

20000 · Accounts Payable -599.53

Total Accounts Payable -599.53

Total Current Liabilities -599.53

Total Liabilities -599.53

Equity
25006 · Investment & Fixed Assets 84,713.09
27000 · Equity

27004 · FEERAM 4,598.99
27005 · Reserves - Equipment 5,981.37

10:01 AM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

03/05/21 Balance Sheet - Fire
Accrual Basis As of February 28, 2021
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Total 27000 · Equity 10,580.36

32001 · Retained Earnings 90,374.56
Net Income 32,234.41

Total Equity 217,902.42

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 217,302.89

10:01 AM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

03/05/21 Balance Sheet - Fire
Accrual Basis As of February 28, 2021
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Feb 21

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income -18,855.98
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income
to net cash provided by operations:

19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19001 · Employee Retirement Contribute -274.99
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19002 · Employer Retirement Contribute -367.34
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19006 · Payroll Liabilities - Employer 1,438.83

Net cash provided by Operating Activities -18,059.48

Net cash increase for period -18,059.48

Cash at beginning of period 149,886.51

Cash at end of period 131,827.03

10:33 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

03/05/21 Statement of Cash Flows by Water
February 2021
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Feb 21

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income -35,370.08
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income
to net cash provided by operations:

18300 · John R CSD MC 18.43
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19001 · Employee Retirement Contribute -274.99
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19002 · Employer Retirement Contribute -367.34
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19006 · Payroll Liabilities - Employer 1,438.83

Net cash provided by Operating Activities -34,555.15

Net cash increase for period -34,555.15

Cash at beginning of period 72,794.50

Cash at end of period 38,239.35

10:34 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

03/05/21 Statement of Cash Flows by Wastewater
February 2021
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Feb 21

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income 9,261.00
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income
to net cash provided by operations:

12003 · Accounts Receivable - Fire 29,303.99
13001 · Interfund Recievable (Payable) -13,342.29
20000 · Accounts Payable 232.07

Net cash provided by Operating Activities 25,454.77

Net cash increase for period 25,454.77

Cash at beginning of period 57,757.82

Cash at end of period 83,212.59

10:02 AM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

03/05/21 Statement of Cash Flows - Fire
February 2021
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 1:01 PM
 03/06/21

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Payroll Summary
 February 2021

Anthony L Campbell Jamar R. Tate Jillian F Cole John Rowden Lewis C. Prince TOTAL

Hours Rate Feb 21 Hours Rate Feb 21 Hours Rate Feb 21 Hours Rate Feb 21 Hours Rate Feb 21 Hours Rate Feb 21

Employee Wages, Taxes and Adjustments

Gross Pay

Double-time hourly 2.00 41.28 82.56 66.40 0.00 41.64 0.00 0.00 57.36 0.00 2.00 82.56

Hourly 156.00 20.64 3,219.84 142.00 33.20 4,714.40 155.50 20.82 3,237.51 72.00 45.00 3,240.00 144.00 28.68 4,129.92 669.50 18,541.67

Hourly Sick 4.00 20.64 82.56 18.00 33.20 597.60 4.50 20.82 93.69 0.00 16.00 28.68 458.88 42.50 1,232.73

Hourly Vacation 20.64 0.00 33.20 0.00 20.82 0.00 0.00 28.68 0.00 0.00

Overtime (x1.5) hourly 12.00 30.96 371.52 4.00 49.80 199.20 4.25 31.23 132.73 0.00 2.00 43.02 86.04 22.25 789.49

RAISE ADJUSTMENT 20.64 0.00 33.20 0.00 20.82 0.00 0.00 28.68 0.00 0.00

Pager Duty 150.00 165.00 0.00 0.00 105.00 420.00

Total Gross Pay 174.00 3,906.48 164.00 5,676.20 164.25 3,463.93 72.00 3,240.00 162.00 4,779.84 736.25 21,066.45
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February 2021 Operations Report  

 

Water 

• Flow- Well 1b: 1,197,000 gallons Well 2: 44,600 gallons Total: 1,241,600 gallons Daily Avg: 

44,343 gallons  

• Well 2 Rehabilitation: Operators are currently creating bid documents for the rehabilitation of 

Well 2. The well has not had any rehabilitation done to it since its construction in 1986. The 

project will include videoing the casing and screens to identify any issues that will need to be 

addressed. Also, there will be a component that includes cleaning of the well casing and a 

process to rehabilitate the gravel pack that surrounds the outside of the casing/screens. There is 

a possibility that rehabilitation of the well will improve its water quality. Operators are looking 

to have the documents complete and distributed for bids by the end of the week.  

• Arsenic, Iron and Manganese Testing:  After our extremely high testing results early in February 

for Arsenic at the compliance point and iron and manganese at Well 2, operators had Fruit 

Growers Laboratory (FGL) retest for iron and manganese from Well 2 and the compliance point. 

Well 2- Iron: 460 ug/L Manganese: 80 ug/L. The compliance point results: Arsenic- 8mg/L Iron- 

180 ug/L Manganese- 84.8ug/L. The district is hoping to make an argument to the state that iron 

and manganese should be tested at the compliance point just like the arsenic since that point is 

more representative of the water delivered to customers.  

  Wastewater 

• Flow- WWTP 6: 217,327 gallons WWTP 7: 1,016,749 gallons Total: 1,234,076 gallons  

• Blockage at WWTP 6: During routine daily rounds, operators noticed that the backup pump for 

the new lift station was running, which was an indication that something was not right with the 

new lift station. Operators checked the new pump for function, and it functioned as it should. 

They also noticed that there was little water entering the lift station. Operators then went to the 

manhole that was installed during the project and observed that the manhole had a few feet of 

water inside. It was then decided to bring use the district’s jetter to clear the blockage. The 

jetter did not clear the blockage but the operators could tell it was hitting something hard inside 

the line. To figure out what was happening, operators borrowed a sewer camera from Grizzly 

Lake CSD along with their jetter that has higher pressure. Operator Campbell made entry into 

the lift station to insert the camera into the line and push it until the blockage was identified. 

About 10ft in, the camera showed that the blockage was a plumbing fitting that had been 

dropped into the line by the contractor during his work installing the manhole. The jetter was 

then inserted to clear the blockage, after a few minutes, the operators were successful clearing 

the blockage. The lift was returned to normal operation.  

• WWTP 7 Lift Station Pump: Operators were receiving pump failure alarms from the lift station 

at WWTP 7. Upon investigation, it was found that pump #1 was not functioning properly. 

Operators decided to remove the pump and replace it with a new pump. While trying to remove 

the pump, the lifting cable broke; operators had to get a replacement cable from the hardware 

store. Plumas Sanitation was brought on site to help control water level within the lift station. 



Operator Campbell made entry into the basin to attach the new cable. The pump was removed, 

and the new pump installed within three hours.  

• Air Compressor at WWTP 7:  Operators have still been experiencing failures with the air 

compressors. The compressors that are currently being used have been utilized at the plant for 

the last 6-7 years and are wearing out. A new pump has been ordered for one of the 

compressors and operators are planning on ordering a compressor that is robust and used for 

industrial applications.  

•  Collection System Cleaning: Operators contacted Nor-Cal Pipeline and Waters Vacuum Service 

to request bids for the cleaning of Area #2 of the collection system. Area #2 includes Sequoia 

Circle, Cottonwood Drive, Jacks Court, Cedar Lane, Evergreen Circle and Poplar valley Road. The 

bid received from Nor-Cal Pipeline had a cost of $15,000. Waters Vacuum Service bid had a cost 

of $6,395. It was decided to use Waters to provide the cleaning service and they are scheduled 

to execute that service on March 15th & 16th.  

• Wastewater Exam:  Operator Campbell has submitted his paperwork to take his Grade 1 

Wastewater Exam. The state is transitioning to an online examination process and will be 

offering exams more frequently than they had previously.  

 

Misc. Small & Future Projects  

• Consumer Confidence Report (CCR): Operator Prince is currently working on completing the 

Consumer Confidence Report. This is an annual report that is required to be completed for 

water systems. It is to be finished and distributed to customers by July 1st.   

• Manhole Leak Repair: Operators have identified manholes that have significant leaks and are 

planning on patching those leaks following the cleaning of the collection system. Farr West has 

recommended a product called Xypex for patching leaks in concrete. They have seen it used 

successfully on leaks larger than what we are experience.  
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